STATE OF MINNESOTA Before the

ROSEAU RIVER WATERSHED DISTRICT SITTING AS THE DRAINAGE AUTHORITY FOR ROSEAU RIVER WATERSHED DITCH #4

1	46.0	Mattar	~f .
ın	tne	Matter	OT:

the Petition to Establish Roseau River Watershed
Ditch #4

FINAL HEARING NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE, the Board of Managers of the Roseau River Watershed District sitting as the drainage authority for Roseau River Watershed Ditch #4 (WD #4) will hold a final hearing on the pending Petition for Establishment of Roseau River Watershed Ditch #4, the engineer's detailed survey report, and the viewers' report of benefits and damages for WD#4. The engineer's detailed survey report and viewers' reports were filed with the drainage authority on September 7, 2022 and are available for inspection at the offices of the Roseau River Watershed District. The hearing shall be held at 6:00 p.m. on October 25, 2022 at the Roseau City Center, 121 Center Street, Roseau MN 56751. At the final hearing, the drainage authority will accept public comment regarding the engineer's detailed survey report and viewers' report. Any party having an interest in the proceedings may appear and provide comment. Written comments will be accepted at the hearing and by mail through the date of the hearing at the Roseau River Watershed District Office located at 714 6th Street SW, Roseau MN 56751. The proposed drainage project involves Establishment of a new drainage system located in Dieter and Ross Townships in Roseau County and has a drainage area of approximately 5.7 square miles. WD #4 will begin approximately 1,100 feet south of 300th Street, which is approximately one mile north of Minnesota Highway 11, and outlets into the Roseau River (River) in Section 29 of Dieter Township. The overall length of WD #4 is approximately 5.5 miles and will be located on the east side of Roseau County Road 115 (CR 115) until it reaches Roseau County State Aid Highway 10 (CSAH 10). WD #4 will then flow northwest to the west side of CR 115 and continue north to the Roseau River.

The following properties are affected by the work identified in the engineer's report and the viewers' report of benefits and damages:

Dieter Township, T 163 N-R 41W, Sections: 32 & 33; Ross Township, T 162 N-R 41W, Sections: 4, 5, 8, 9, 16, 17, 20, 21, & 28; all in Roseau County.

The following owners of property are affected by the establishment of Watershed Ditch #4:

Adam Stoe
Austen R Madison
Burl & Shemene Peckman Living Trust
Daniel M Anderson
Douglas C. Erickson ETUX
Gail Haugen
Isaac B Erickson
Jordan Foss
Karolyn J. Eastman Trust
Richard A Foss

Richard A Foss Sarah Foss Stacy J Lee ETUX Anthony & Patricia Mann Vap Trust Brach Svoboda & David Trangsrud Carmen M Przekwas Debbie Kujava Ethel K Anderson Garrett D Lee Jason & Ruth Braaten Joshua E Flaten Lawrence C Foss & Kathy M Howdahl Roberta A Johnson Trust

Sean G Barrett Suzanne J Anderson Living Trust Ardmore Haugen ETUX
Brent D Haugen
Concordia Lutheran Church
Dennis Kujava & Debbie Kujava
Frosaker Family Trust
Gary A Peckman
Jordan D Erickson
Justin Wojciechowski
Matthew Magnusson
Sara A Norstebon
Selvin M Erickson Jr.
VJ Johnson Trust

The following governmental entities are affected by the establishment of Watershed Ditch #4: Roseau County; Dieter Township; and Ross Township

/s/ Carter Diesen Board Chair Dated: September 21, 2022